Other*  778  352  142  248  182  107  86  40  -  -  (206)  1 728

Sum mobile subscription  6 452  3 605  1 736  8 376  5 970  6 061  3 634  3 213  -  -  (464)  38 580

Timing of revenue recognition

Over time  11 418  5 325  1 997  8 376  5 970  6 061  3 634  3 213  2 920  3 929  (2 762)  50 080

At a point in time  1 334  914  477  1 122  576  -  73  -  78  -  -  4 573

Total revenues  12 752  6 238  2 473  9 498  6 545  6 061  3 707  3 213  2 998  3 929  (2 762)  54 653

*	 Other includes revenue from Interconnect, roaming, telemetrics and wholesale.

20 TELENOR SECOND QUARTER 2018

Impacts related to IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers
The Group used the modified retrospective approach when implementing IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers from 1 January 2018. The tables
below show the impact arising from IFRS 15 on the opening balance, for the second quarter of 2017 and 2018 and for the first half 2017 and 2018.

Consolidated income statement

(NOK in millions)

Second
quarter 2018

(IFRS 15)
Impact
IFRS 15

Second
 quarter 2018

(IAS 18)

Second
 quarter 2017

(IAS 18)

First half
year 2018
(IFRS 15)

Impact
IFRS 15

First half
year 2018

(IAS 18)

First half
year 2017

(IAS 18)

Revenues  27 503  (18)  27 485  28 332  54 653  (55)  54 597  55 928

Cost of materials and traffic charges  (6 478)  (21)  (6 499)  (6 571)  (12 665)  (48)  (12 713)  (13 284)

Salaries and personnel costs  (2 755)  (15)  (2 770)  (2 828)  (5 534)  (28)  (5 561)  (5 787)

Other operating expenses  (6 933)  17  (6 916)  (7 328)  (13 777)  62  (13 715)  (14 747)

Other income  9  - 9 509 46  -  46 585

Other expenses  (384)  -  (384)  (199)  (597)  -  (537)  408

EBITDA  10 962  (38)  10 925  11 916  22 127  (69)  22 057  22 287

Depreciation and amortisation  (5 173)  -  (5 173)  (4 924)  (10 527)  -  (10 527)  (9 643)

Impairment losses  -  -  (0)  (380)  (1)  -  (1)  (380)

Operating profit  5 790  (38)  5 752  6 612  11 598  (69)  11 529  12 264

Share of net income from associated companies and joint ventures  10  -  10  (559)  11  -  11  558

Gain (loss) on disposal of associated companies  -  -  -  (5 150)  -  -  -  (5 150)

Net financial income (expenses)  (1 672)  -  (1 672)  820  316  -  316  (69)

Profit before taxes  4 128  (38)  4 090  1 723  11 925  (69)  11 856  7 603

Income taxes  (1 222)  13  (1 209)  (1 610)  (3 519)  12  (3 507)  (3 215)

Profit from Continuing operations  2 906  (25)  2 882  114  8 407  (57)  8 350  4 389

Profit (loss) from discontinued operations  611  3  613  520  871  30  900  1 107

Net income  3 517  (22)  3 495  634  9 278  (28)  9 250  5 496

Net income attributable to:

Non-controlling interests  872  866  801  1 640  1 608  1 494

Equity holders of Telenor ASA  2 645  2 628  (167)  7 637  7 642  4 001

Earnings per share in NOK

Basic from continuing operations  1.38  1.36  (0.46)  4.56  4.55  1.93

Diluted from continuing operations  1.38  1.36  (0.46)  4.56  4.55  1.93

Earnings per share in NOK

Basic from discontinuing operations  0.41  0.42  0.35  0.59  0.61  0.74

Diluted from discontinuing operations  0.41  0.42  0.35  0.59  0.61  0.74

Earnings per share in NOK

Basic from total operations  1.79  1.78  (0.11)  5.15  5.15  2.67

Diluted from total operations  1.79  1.78  (0.11)  5.15  5.15  2.67

21 TELENOR SECOND QUARTER 2018

Consolidated statement of financial position

Opening balance 30 June 2018

(NOK in millions)
31 December 2017

(IAS 18) Impact IFRS 15
1 January 2018

(IFRS 15)
30 June 2018

(IAS 18) Impact IFRS 15
30 June 2018

(IFRS 15)

Deferred tax assets  1 917  (210)  1 707  1 904  (49)  1 855

Goodwill  26 446  -  26 446  13 650  -  13 650

Intangible assets  30 601  -  30 601  24 125  -  24 125

Property, plant and equipment  75 557  -  75 557  69 443  -  69 443

Associated companies and joint ventures  480  -  480  523  -  523

Other non-current assets  13 297  3 267  16 564  9 525  3 076  12 601

Total non-current assets  148 298  3 267  151 565  119 169  3 027  122 196

Prepaid taxes  1 076  -  1 076  1 232  -  1 232

Inventories  1 773  -  1 773  1 124  -  1 124

Trade and other receivables  24 749  986  25 735  19 319  521  19 840

Other current financial assets  1 622  -  1 622  813  -  813

Assets classified as held for sale  1 701  -  1 701  28 366  700  29 067

Cash and cash equivalents  22 546  -  22 546  18 578  -  18 578

Total current assets  53 468  986  54 454  69 433  1 221  70 654

Total assets  201 765  4 253  206 018  188 602  4 248  192 850

Equity attributable to equity holders of Telenor ASA  57 496  3 186  60 682  44 064  3 047  47 111

Non-controlling interests  4 839  300  5 139  5 005  328  5 333

Total equity  62 335  3 486  65 821  49 069  3 375  52 444

Non-current interest-bearing liabilities  51 587  -  51 587  46 327  -  46 327

Non-current non-interest-bearing liabilities  1 105  -  1 105  1 291  -  1 291

Deferred tax liabilities  3 359  778  4 137 2 876 836  3 712

Pension obligations  2 565  -  2 565  2 066  -  2 066

Provisions and obligations  4 132  -  4 132  5 086  -  5 086

Total non-current liabilities  62 747  778  63 525  57 646 836  58 481

Current interest-bearing liabilities  22 710  -  22 710  25 569  -  25 569

Trade and other payables  40 295  (11)  40 284  34 090  (25)  34 065

Dividend payable - - - 5 739 - 5 739

Current tax payables  4 438  -  4 438  5 036 -  5 036

Current non-interest-bearing liabilities  3 253  -  3 253  1 488  -  1 488

Provisions and obligations  1 777  -  1 777  938  -  938

Liabilities classified as held for sale  4 210  -  4 210  9 028  63  9 091

Total current liabilities  76 683  (11)  76 672  81 887  38  81 925

Total equity and liabilities  201 765  4 253  206 018  188 602  4 248  192 850

22 TELENOR SECOND QUARTER 2018

Note 3 – Discontinued operations and assets held for sale
As of 30 June 2018, the Group has classified the disposal groups Financial
Services, consisting of Telenor Banka in Serbia and Telenor Microfinance
Bank in Pakistan, and Central and Eastern Europe as discontinued operations
and held for sale. Details from each disposal group are described below.
Telenor India was disposed 14 May 2018.

The results of all disposals group, including Telenor India for its period as part
of the Group for the second quarter of 2017 and 2018, the first half year of
2017 and 2018, and the year 2017 are as follows: